As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 417

Senator Peterson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring White Oak High School on its baseball diamond being named the OHSBCA 2017 Field of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate White Oak High School 2 on its baseball diamond being named the 2017 Field of the Year by 3 the Ohio High School Baseball Coaches Association; and 4 WHEREAS, This prestigious honor is, indeed, a fitting tribute 5 to White Oak High School, for it has achieved a praiseworthy 6 record of athletic excellence and has become a model for schools 7 across the country. WOHS has worked diligently, over the years, to 8 create and maintain a stellar baseball diamond and facilities that 9 provide students and visitors with an exceptional environment to 10 foster the best in competition; and 11 12 WHEREAS, With an unwavering commitment to the highest standards of quality, the faculty, staff, and administration of 13 White Oak High School, including head baseball coach, Chris Veidt, 14 have striven to offer students a well-balanced program that seeks 15 to develop their academic, emotional, social, and physical 16 capabilities. These fine professionals have earned the respect and 17 gratitude of the community, and they are truly deserving of high 18 praise; and 19 WHEREAS, In an educational system that seeks to teach the 20 future leaders of our state and nation the fundamentals of self-21 reliance and the rewards of individual and group effort, athletic 22

competition has become a valuable educational tool. Clearly, the 23 baseball program at White Oak High School helps students to learn 24 lessons of self-discipline, perseverance, hard work, and good 25 sportsmanship that are of great benefit to them throughout their 26

S. R. No. 417 As Adopted by the Senate

lives; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd 28 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend 29 White Oak High School on its baseball diamond being named Field of 30 the Year by the Ohio High School Baseball Coaches Association and 31 salute all those who have helped to support and sustain this 32 endeavor; and be it further 33

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 34 authenticated copy of this Resolution to White Oak High School. 35

Page 2

27